

No. 14-981

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN BAR
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS
AND URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Of Counsel:

THEODORE V. WELLS, JR.
SIDNEY S. ROSDEITCHER
JAREN JANGHORBANI
JENNIFER H. WU
YAHONNES CLEARY

PAULETTE BROWN

Counsel of Record

PRESIDENT

AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION

321 North Clark Street

Chicago, Illinois 60654

(312) 988-5000

abapresident@americanbar.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

American Bar Association

November 2, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. Diverse Educational Institutions Are Needed So That All The Lawyers They Produce Are Better Able to Administer Justice and Public Policy Without Bias	9
A. There Is Substantial Evidence That Implicit Racial Bias and Stereotypes Impact the Administration of Justice and Public Policy	9
B. Admissions Policies That Consider Race as Only One of Many Factors Help Produce Lawyers Who Can Overcome Racial Bias and Stereotypes	19
II. Diverse Educational Institutions Ensure Full Representation of Racial and Ethnic Minorities in the Legal Profession	22

A.	Diversity in the Legal Profession Is Important for the Legitimacy of Our Legal and Democratic Institutions....	23
B.	Admissions Policies That Consider Race as Only One of Many Factors Help to Increase Minority Representation in the Legal Profession	30
	CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	13
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2006)	18
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	3, 19
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	23
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	13
<i>Sugarman v. Dougall</i> , 413 U.S. 634 (1973)	10

<i>Texas Department of Housing & Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)	17, 18
<i>Thomas v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 183 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999).....	34
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980)	28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Confirmation Hearing on the Nomination of Samuel A. Alito, Jr. to Be an Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 109th Cong. 277 (2006).....	26
Brief of ABA as Amicus Curiae in Support of Respondent, <i>De Funis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974) (No. 73-235)	6
Brief of ABA, Amicus Curiae, <i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) (No. 76- 811)	6
Brief of ABA as Amicus Curiae in Support of Respondents, <i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) (No. 02-241)	6

Brief of ABA as Amicus Curiae in Support of Respondents and Urging Affirmance, <i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013) (No. 11-345)	6
<i>ABA Groups Goal III</i> , ABA, http://www.americanbar.org/groups/ diversity/DiversityCommission/goal 3.html (last visited Oct. 25, 2015).....	2, 3
<i>ABA Mission and Goals</i> , ABA, http://www.americanbar.org/about_t he_aba/aba-mission-goals.html (last visited Oct. 25, 2015).....	3
ABA Standards and Rules of Procedure for Approval of Law Schools and Interpretations (1981)	3
ABA Standards and Rules of Procedure for Approval of Law Schools: 2015– 2016 (2015)	4
<i>Diversity Related Resolutions</i> , ABA Center for Racial & Ethnic Diversity, http://www.americanbar.org/groups/ diversity/pages/DiversityRelatedRes olutions.html (last visited Oct. 25, 2015)	5
ABA House of Delegates, Delegate Handbook (Nov. 1, 2014).....	3

<i>House of Delegates General Information</i> , ABA, http://www.abanet.org/leadership/delegates.html (last visited Oct. 25, 2015)	2
ABA Presidential Initiative Commission on Diversity, <i>Diversity in the Legal Profession: The Next Steps</i> (2010)	4, 5, 27, 28
<i>Implicit Bias Initiative</i> , ABA Section of Litigation, http://www.americanbar.org/groups/litigation/initiatives/task-force-implicit-bias.html (last visited Oct. 25, 2015)	6
Brief of the American Educational Research Association et al. as Amici Curiae in Support of Respondents, <i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013) (No. 11-345)	20
Brief of the American Law Deans Society as Amicus Curiae in Support of Respondents, <i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	37
Shamena Anwar, Patrick Bayer, Randi Hjalmarsson, <i>The Impact of Jury Race in Criminal Trials</i> , Q. J. of Econ. 1 (2012)	15

Brief of Amicus Curiae Association of American Law Schools in Support of Respondents, <i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013) (No. 11-345)	37
David C. Baldus et al., <i>Racial Discrimination and the Death Penalty in the Post-Furman Era: An Empirical and Legal Overview, With Recent Findings from Philadelphia</i> , 83 Cornell L. Rev. 1638 (1998)	16
Frank R. Baumgartner, Amanda Grigg & Alisa Mastro, <i>#BlackLivesDon'tMatter: Race-of- Victim Effects in US Executions, 1976–2013</i> (2015)	16
Albert P. Blaustein & Charles O. Porter, <i>The American Lawyer: A Summary of the Survey of the Legal Profession</i> (1954)	10
William G. Bowen & Derek Bok, <i>The Shape of the River</i> (1998)	35
Brief of California Institute of Technology et al. as Amici Curiae in Support of Respondents, <i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013) (No. 11-345)	37, 38

Edward M. Chen, <i>The Judiciary, Diversity, and Justice for All</i> , 91 Calif. L. Rev. 1109 (2003).....	20, 24, 25
Justice Ming W. Chin, <i>Looking Ahead on the Journey for Diversity</i> , 48 ABA Judges' Journal (Summer 2009)	25
Jaffe D. Dickerson & Matthew Scott, <i>General Counsel Share Keys to Success</i> , Minority Corporate Counsel Association, Diversity and the Bar (Nov. 1999), http://www.mcca.com/index.cfm?fuseaction=page.viewpage&pageid=1044	36
Judge Bernice Bouie Donald, <i>Foreword to LSAC & ABA in conjunction with the American Bar Foundation, Landscape of Legal Diversity</i> (forthcoming 2015)	24
Judge Harry T. Edwards, <i>Race and the Judiciary</i> , 20 Yale L. & Pol'y Rev. 325 (2002)	27
Equal Justice Initiative, <i>Illegal Racial Discrimination in Jury Selection: A Continuing Legacy</i> (Aug. 2010)	14

Nicholas Fandos, *A Study Documents the Paucity of Black Elected Prosecutors: Zero in Most States*, N.Y. Times (July 7, 2015), http://www.nytimes.com/2015/07/07/us/a-study-documents-the-paucity-of-black-elected-prosecutors-zero-in-most-states.html?_r=2..... 32

History of the Federal Judiciary: Biographical Directory of Federal Judges, 1789–present, Federal Judicial Center, <http://www.fjc.gov/history/home.nsf/page/judges.html> (last visited Oct. 27, 2015) 36

Justice Ruth Bader Ginsburg, *The Supreme Court: A Place for Women*, 32 Sw. U.L. Rev. 189 (2003) 27

Catherine M. Grosso & Barbara O’Brien, *A Stubborn Legacy: The Overwhelming Importance of Race in Jury Selection in 173 Post-Batson North Carolina Capital Trials*, 97 Iowa L. Rev. 1531 (2012)..... 14

Christopher Hartney & Linh Vuong, National Council on Crime and Delinquency, *Created Equal: Racial and Ethnic Disparities in the US Criminal Justice System* (Mar. 2009) 16

Spencer Headworth, <i>Incarceration, in LSAC & ABA in conjunction with the American Bar Foundation, Landscape of Legal Diversity</i> (forthcoming 2015)	15, 24
Judge Michael B. Hyman, <i>What the Blindfold Hides</i> , 48 ABA Judges' Journal (Fall 2009)	25
Institute for Inclusion in the Legal Profession, <i>IILP Review: The State of Diversity and Inclusion in the Legal Profession</i> (2014)	32
Cynthia Jones, "Give Us Free": <i>Addressing Racial Disparities in Bail Determinations</i> , 16 Legislation and Pub. Pol'y 919 (2013).....	12, 17
Jerry Kang, National Center for State Courts, <i>Implicit Bias: A Primer for Courts</i> (2009)	11, 18
Ryan D. King, Kecia R. Johnson, and Kelly McGeever, <i>Demography of the Legal Profession and Racial Disparities in Sentencing</i> , 44 L. & Soc'y Rev. 1 (2010).....	35
Besiki Luka Kutateladze & Nancy R. Andiloro, Vera Institute of Justice, <i>Prosecution and Racial Justice in New York County</i> (2014).....	12, 17

Admitted Applicants by Ethnic and Gender Group, LSAC.org
<http://www.lsac.org/lisacresources/data/ethnic-gender-applicants> (last visited Oct. 10, 2015) 35

Top 240 ABA Applicant Feeder Schools for Fall Applicants, LSAC.org,
[http://www.lsac.org/docs/default-source/data-\(lsac-resources\)-docs/top-240-feeder-schools.pdf](http://www.lsac.org/docs/default-source/data-(lsac-resources)-docs/top-240-feeder-schools.pdf) (last visited Oct. 25, 2015)..... 30

Marc Maurer, *Justice for All? Challenging Racial Disparities in the Criminal Justice System*, ABA Hum. Rts. Mag. Vol. 37, No. 4 (Fall 2010) 16

Presence of Women and Attorneys of Color in Large Law Firms Continues to Rise Slowly, NALP (Nov. 15, 2000),
<http://www.nalp.org/2000presenceofwomenattorneysofcolor> 35

Women and Minorities at Law Firms by Race and Ethnicity—An Update, NALP (May 2015),
<http://www.nalp.org/0515research>..... 31

NALP Foundation for Law Career
 Research and Education, *Update on
 Associate Attrition: Findings from
 a National Study of Law Firm
 Associate Hiring and Departures—
 Calendar Year 2014* (2015) 34

New York City Bar Office for Diversity
 and Inclusion, *2014 Diversity
 Benchmarking Report: Update to
 the Signatories of the Statement of
 Diversity Principles* (2014) 34

*The New York Times/CBS Poll on Race
 Relations in the U.S.*, N.Y. Times
 (July 23, 2015),
[http://www.nytimes.com/interactive/
 2015/07/23/us/document-new-york-
 times-cbs-news-poll-on-race-
 relations-in-the-us.html](http://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2015/07/23/us/document-new-york-times-cbs-news-poll-on-race-relations-in-the-us.html) 24

Ursula Noye, Reprieve Australia,
*Blackstrikes: A Study of the
 Racially Disparate Use of
 Peremptory Challenges by the
 Caddo Parish District Attorney’s
 Office* (Aug. 2015) 14, 15

Justice Sandra Day O’Connor,
*Thurgood Marshall: The Influence
 of a Raconteur*, 44 Stan. L. Rev.
 1217 (1992) 26

Elizabeth Olson, *A Long and Arduous Path to Partnership for Black Lawyers*, N.Y. Times, Aug. 18, 2015, http://www.nytimes.com/2015/08/18/business/dealbook/many-black-lawyers-navigate-a-rocky-lonely-road-to-partner.html?_r=0 33

Gary Orfield & Erica Frankenberg, The Civil Rights Project, *Brown at 60: Great Progress, a Long Retreat and an Uncertain Future* (May 2014)..... 21, 22

Raymond Paternoster & Robert Brame, *Reassessing Race Disparities in Maryland Capital Cases*, 46 *Criminology* 4 (2008) 16

Gary R. Pike et al., *Evaluating the Rationale for Affirmative Action in College Admissions: Direct and Indirect Relationships Between Campus Diversity and Gains in Understanding Diverse Groups*, 48 *J.C. Student Dev.* 166 (2007) 20

Arin N. Reeves, Nextions, *Written in Black & White: Exploring Confirmation Bias in Racialized Perceptions of Writing Skills* (2014)..... 33

Deborah L. Rhode & Lucy Buford
 Ricca, *Diversity in the Legal Profession: Perspectives from Managing Partners and General Counsel*, 83 Fordham L. Rev. 2483 (2015) 30, 32

Deborah L. Rhode, *Law Is the Least Diverse Profession in the Nation*, The Washington Post Online (May 27, 2015), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/posteverything/wp/2015/05/27/law-is-the-least-diverse-profession-in-the-nation-and-lawyers-arent-doing-enough-to-change-that> 36

L. Song Richardson & Phillip Atiba Goff, *Implicit Racial Bias in Public Defender Triage*, 122 Yale L.J. 2626 (2013) 13

Kenneth M. Rosen, *Lessons on Lawyers, Democracy, and Professional Responsibility*, 19 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 155 (2006)..... 29

Robert J. Smith, *The Impact of Implicit Racial Bias on the Exercise of Prosecutorial Discretion*, 35 Seattle U.L. Rev. 795 (2012)..... 12

Sonja B. Starr & M. Marit Rehavi, <i>Racial Disparity in Federal Criminal Charging and Its Sentencing Consequences</i> , Univ. of Mich. Law Sch. Program in Law & Econ. Working Paper No. 12-002, Working Paper Series (2012)	16
Brief of Amicus Curiae The University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill Supporting Respondents, <i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013) (No. 11-345)	38
<i>QuickFacts: United States</i> , U.S. Census Bureau, http://quickfacts. census.gov/qfd/states/00000.html (last revised Sept. 30, 2015, 11:29 PM)	31
U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Department of Commerce, Overview of Race and Hispanic Origin: 2010 (2011)	31
U.S. International Services Tables, U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of Econ. Analysis (Oct. 15, 2015)	29
U.S. Department of Justice, United States Attorneys' Manual, Section 9-27.110 (B), http://www.justice.gov/ usam/usam-9-27000-principles- federal-prosecution	11, 12

U.S. Department of Justice, Civil
Rights Division, *Investigation of the
Ferguson Police Department* (Mar.
4, 2015) 13, 14

U.S. Sentencing Commission,
*Demographic Differences in
Sentencing, in Booker Report 2012:
Part E* (2012) 15

Press Release, Women Donors
Network, New WDN Study
Documents the Paucity of Black
Elected Prosecutors (July 7, 2015),
[http://www.womendonors.org/new-
wdn-study-documents-the-paucity-
of-black-elected-prosecutors/](http://www.womendonors.org/new-wdn-study-documents-the-paucity-of-black-elected-prosecutors/)..... 32

Eric K. Yamamoto, *The Color Fault
Lines: Asian American Justice from
2000*, 8 Asian L.J. 153 (2001)..... 29
